Annex A
AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO UNIT POWER SALES AGREEMENT
‘'BETWEEN
GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY
AND
ALABAMA POWER COMPANY, GEORGIA POWER COMPANY,
GULF POWER COMPANY, MISSISSIPPI POWER COMPANY
AND SOUTHERN COMPANY SERVICES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into effective.December
6, 1983 by and between GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY ("GSU")
and ALABAMA POWEﬁ COMPANY, GEORGIA POWER COMPAN?,_GULF POWER
COMPANY and MISSISSIPPI POWER COMPAN? ("Southern Companies”)
and SOUTHERN COMPANY SERVICES, INC. ("sCs"), being Amendment
No. 2 to the Unit Power Sales Agreement between GSU,
Southern Companies and SCS, dated February  25, 1982, as -
amended by Amendment No. 1 dated May 12, 1982 (the "Agree-

ment") .

WITNESSETE:
WHEREAS, GSU, Southern Companies and SCS entered into
the Agreement pursuant to which Southern Companies undertook
to sell to GSU and GSU undertook to purchase from Southern
Companies capacity and energy from units as specified in the
Agreement; and
WHEREAS, the parties, in order to achieve a complete

settlement of the proceeding in Southern Company Services,

160186-Staff-POD-57-271




°

® o
Inc., FERC Docket No. ER82-579-000, have agreed to amend the
Agreement to reflect certain changes in the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and
the covenants and agreements hereafter contained the parties
hereto agree to amend the Agreement as follows: ‘

| 1. Tﬁe Agreement is hereby amended by deleting Section
2.2 (but retaining subsections 2.2.1 through 2.2.5) and
substituting therefor the followiné'Section 2.2:

2.2 Capacity to be Purchased and Sold: Subject to

adjustments as provided in this Article II, APC, GaPC, GuPC

and MPC hereby agree to sell and GSU hereby agrees that it
will purchase capacity entitlement from the units specified

in 2.1 above, in the amounts and in the contract periods set:

forth in the followzng'schedule.
Capacity

COntract:Period : (Megawatts)
January 1, 1985 - December 31, 1985 400
January 1, 1986 - December 31, 1986 . 500
January 1, 1987 - December 31, 1987 ' 600
January 1, 1988 - December 31, 1988 700
January 1, 1989 - December 31, 1989 700
January 1, 1990. - December 31, 1990 . 700
January 1, 1991 - December 31, 1991 700
January I, 1992 - May 31, 1992 700

The parties recognize that long-range plans and forecasts
which provide the basis for such sales and purchases of
capacity are affected by many factors. Therefore:

2. The Agreement is further amended by adding the
following Section 2.2.4:

2.2.4 . Recognizing that the parties have
amended Section 2.2 of the Agreement to reduce the
unit power capacity to be sold by Southern
Companies and purchased by GSU below that amount
which was contained in the Agreement, and have
further provided, in substitution, for the
reduction in unit power capacity, for the sale by

160186-Staff-POD-57-272



Southern Companies and the purchase by GSU of less
expensive capacity and energy under Schedule E
(executed contemporaneously herewith) to the
Interchange Contract dated February 25, 1982, the
parties agree that the amount of unit power
capacity to be purchased under Section 2.2 in each
contract period by GSU is subject to being
increased (but in no event decreased) beginning
January 1, 1987 and every January 1 thereafter
until and including: the last contract period
January 1, 1992 to May 31, 1992 should there be
changes in circumstances. as described below.

. Determination of the increases in sales and
purchases of unit power capacity and corresponding
decreases in sales and purchases of capacity and
energy under Schedule E to the Interchange
Contract during the contract periods beginning
January 1, 1987 shall be based upon the following
methodologys

‘ (a) On or before December 10, 1986 and each
December 10 thereafter during the term of this
Agreement, GSU and SCS on behalf of Southern
Companies will determine the avoided cost of oil
and gas~-fired energy to GSU ("avoided cost to.
GSU") during the immediately preceding 11 month
period. The avoided cost to GSU shall be
determined jointly by the parties by use of a
mutually acceptable: production cost simulation
utilizing appropriate input data. The avoided
cost to GSU shall be the cost that would have been
incurred by GSU if it had replaced all purchases
from Southern Companies under Section 2.2 and
Schedule E up to 1,000 MW with its owned oil and
gas-fired generation. The avoided cost to GSU for
the 11 month period shall be expressed in dollars
per megawatt hour.

(b) On or before December 17, 1986 and each
December 17 thereafter during the term of this
agreement, SCS will compare the avoided cost to
GSU to the composite average cost of purchases
from Southern Companies under Section 2.2 and
Schedule E during the same 11 month period to
determine whether the unit power capacity will be
increased (but in no event decreased) during the
next succeeding contract period. The composite
average cost of purchases shall be computed by the
following formula:

160186-Staff-POD-57-273



COMPOSITE AVERAGE COST =

FPUPS + FPSchE (expressed in dollars)
(8016 x 0.9 x UPSCAP) + (8016 X SChECAP - SchECR)

Plus

EPUPS + EPSchE (expressed in dollars)

Where:

FPUPS

FPSchE

. UPSCAP

SchECAP

SchECR

EPUPS

EPSchE

EUPS

ESchE

EUPS + ESc

Capacity charge paid by GSU to Southern
Companies for unit power capacity under
Section 6.2 of this Agreement during each of
the preceding 11 months. :

Capacity charge paid by GSU to Southern
Companies for Long Term capacity under
Section E4.1.1 'of Schedule E to the
Interchange Contract during each of the
preceding 11 months. '

' Amount of unit power capacity purchased by

GSU under this agreement during the preceding
11 months expressed in MW.

Amount of Long Term capacity purchased by GSU
during the preceding 11 months under Schedule
E to the Interchange Contract expressed in
MW. .

Any reduction in the amount of Long Term
capacity - and energy sales during the
preceding 11 months under the provisions

of Sections E3.4 or E3.5 of Schedule E to
the Interchange Contract expressed in MWH.

Energy charges by Southern Companies to GSU
under Sections 6.3, 6.4, 6.5, 6.6 and 6.7 of
this agreement for the preceding 11 months.

Energy charges by Southern Companies to GSU
under Section E4.1.2 of Schedule E to the
Interchange Contract for the preceding 11
months.

Energy delivered by Southern Companies to GSU
under the provisions of this agreement during
the preceding 11 months expressed in MWH.

Energy delivered by Southern Companies to GSU

-4 -

160186-Staff-POD-57-274




under the provisions of Schedule E to the
Interchange Contract for the preceding 11
months expressed‘in.MWH. o

(c) In the event the avoided cost to GSU
exceeds the composite average cost of purchases
during the preceding 11 month period, Southern

" Companies shall calculate the amount of additional

unit power capacity that could have been purchased
by GSU .in substitution for Schedule E capacity
during the preceding 11 month period such that the
recomputed composite average cost of purchases of
capacity and energy would equal the composite
.average cost of purchases of capacity and energy
plus' one-half (1/2) the difference between the
avoided cost to GSU and the composite average cost
of purchases of capacity and energy. The amount
of additional unit power capacity so determined
will be rounded to the nearest .one (1) MW
increment. The recomputed amount shall take into
account the difference in energy charges GSU would
have experienced had additional unit power
capacity been purchased :during such preceding 11
.month period in substitution for Schedule E
capacity. :

(d) Based on the foregoing calculation,
Southern Companies shall have the right ¢to
increase the amount of unit power capacity sold by
the amounts so calculated in paragraph (c) to GSU
during the next contract period, up to a maximum
of 1,000MW with a corresponding reduction in the
amount of Schedule E capacity sales. If there is
a scheduled increase in the amount of unit power
capacity to be sold in the next contract period
under the provisions of Section 2.2, the increase
in capacity sale resulting from the calculation
under this provision shall be reduced by that
amount. In no event will the unit power sales to
be made in the next contract period be less than
that amount specified in Section 2.2 hereof or
less than the amount of capacity of unit power
sales made during the then current contract period
whichever is greater.

3. The Agreement is further amended by adding the
following Section 2.2.5:

2.2.5 The amount of capacity to be purchased
and sold, as specified in the schedule contained

- 160186-Staff-POD-57-275



in Section 2.2 hereof, is subject to being reduced
at the option of GSU in the event and to the ex-
tent that additional sales of unit power capacity
are contracted by Southern Companies with other
utilities or third parties located in the States
of Louisiana and Texas. Since Southern Companies
have existing interconnections with certain sub-
sidiaries of Middle South Utilities, Inc., none of
the subsidiaries of Middle South Utilities, Inc.
shall be considered as a utility or third party
located in the states of Louisiana and Texas for
purposes of this section. If Southern Companies
contract with such a utility or third party for a
sale of additional unit power capacity, the sale
specified in Section 2.2 hereof .can be reduced  in
a like amount (at GSU's option) in the first full
month the additional unit power capacity sale is
in effect. PFurther GSU shall have the right to
attempt to find a third party who will assume all
or a portion of its obligation under this
Agreement, provided that no assumption of
responsibility by any third party shall relieve
GSU. of its obligations hereunder unless Southern
Companies. consent. to relieve GSU of such. respon-
sibility based on the ability of the- third party
to provide equal security of performance. Such
consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

4. Amend Sections 5.3 and 5.4 of the Agreement by
adding to boﬁh.such.sections the following sentence:

GSU and Southern . Companies agree that neither
party will seek a change which would be effective
before December 31, 1985 under Section 206 in the
case of GSU or Section 205 in the case of Southern
Companies or otherwise, in the provisions of the
formulary capacity and energy rates contained in
this Agreement, the Unit Power Sale Manual and
Unit Power Sale Informational Schedule. This
provision shall not 1limit the right of either
party to object to and contest in any appropriate
proceeding the accuracy of any calculation or data
or the proper interpretation of any provision the
meaning of which is disputed in good faith by the
parties.

5. Amend Section 6.0 of Exhibit B - Amendment No. 1 to

the Unit Power Sale Periodic Rate Computation Procedure

160186-Staff-POD-57-276



Manual of Southern Companies constituting an Addendum to the
Unit Power Sales Agreement to (i) delete the term "seventeen
percent (17.0%)"™ and substituting therefor the term "sixteen
percent (16.0%)" and (ii) delete the last sentence of such
Section 6.0 and substitute therefor the following sentence:

Any such revisions shall be made in accordance

with the provisions. of Sections 5.3 and 5.4 of the

Agreement.

6. Exhibit A - Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement is
hereby stricken in its entirety and Exh:.b:.t A - Amendment
No. 2, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, is
hereby substituted therefor. All references in the Agree-
ment to Exhibit A shall hereafter 'be construed to refer to
Exhib:u: A - Amendment No. 2. A |

7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement

shall remain in full force and effect.

[The next page to this Amendment No. 2

is the signature page, page 8]

160186-Staff-POD-57-277



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this
Amendment No. 2 to the Unit Power Sales Agreement to be

executed by their duly authorized officers effective as of the
date first set forth above.

ATTEST: - : GULF STATES UTILITIES COMPANY

ay_%w_
J.. E. Bondu Executive V1ce President

Date: Decemberg 1983

SOUTHERN COMPANY SERVICES, INC.

By Y

R. 0. Usry

Vice Pres nt
Date: }2 ZZ >

ATTEST: ALABAMA POWER COMPANY

By £& %{%&z
" Re. E. Hu

Vice President
Date: S, .  /

GEORGIA POWER COMPANY

GULF POWER COMPANY "

sy_Canl B_faaome Q.

E. B. Parsons, Jr.
Vice President

Date: /2/6 /83
ATTEST: MISSISSIPPI POWER COMPANY

@d/}zﬁ? Vice President

Date: L2-6- 23

160186-Staff-POD-57-278



YEAR

1984

1983

1986

19787

1968

1ve9

1990

1991

1992
1993
1994

1995

Notes:

PERIOD
JAN
FEB-HAY
JUN-DEC

JAN-APR
MAY
JUN-DEC

JAN-HAY
JUN-DEC

JAN
FEB-HAY
JUN-DEC

JAN-HAY
JUN-DEC

JAN
FEB-APR
HAY
JUN-DEC

JAN-HAY
JUN-DEC

JAN-APR
Hay
JUN-DEC

JAN-NAY
JUN-DEC

JAN-HAY
JUN-DEC
JAN-HAY
JUN-DEC

JAN-HAY
JUN-DEC

(1) Mid ) - Miller 1, Actual Commercial Operation 10-12-78,

ALABANA POWER COMPANY
CAPC)

v

ALLOCATION OF EXPECTED CAPACITY -
FOR UNIT POWER SALES TO eSu

W
GEORGIA POMER COMPANY
_ (6aPC)

GULF POWER COMPANY
(GuPC )

EXHIBIT A

NISSISSIPPI POWER COMPANY
(WPC ) :

10 -

X X X : X % % X X
: : (182) (182)
n e D aca ’scu“hﬂp}cug ’scul'hns‘}cns"src nm“’mﬁ”uns SCHA GULF ml‘lmﬂm
f 2 3 4 YT 8.4 BP 0.4 BB 75. 3. TOT %6, 56. 25. 25. TOY 5. 50. VOV
106 106 11 82 11 105 : 209 33 34 69 e 8 16
106 196 41 82 1 105 209 3% 34 69 8 08 16
83 @¢ 172 ? 62 9 @ 164 27 54 7T 4 13
82 111 193 1 73 997 492 43 42 es 15 15 30
98 111 209 165 1 e 176 43 42 ] 15 15 30
70 114 192 12 62 12 68 {03 277 4 43 335 122 | 2 )
70 114 192 12 62 12 @8 103 217 4 43 35 122 9 9
103 114 217 2 354 12 79 104 264 9 39 33 13 ? 9
1S 137 252 14 60 14 @y 125 302 49 4 42 136 19 10
123 137 260 14 50 14 @0 125 203 _ 33 352 42 147 10

133 137 270 14 45 14 73 183 '213. 53 52 A2 147 19 10

82 137 219 14 45 14 74 125 925 397 42 42 84

82 137 219 14 45 14 74 125 (25 397 42 42 84

102 137 239 14 35 14 64 125 125 I - 42 42 84

112 137 249 14 29 l; 40 125 1235 347 42 42 64

130 137 260 f4 20 14 350 125. 125 340 42 42 0

4 137 137 278. .14 15 14 45 125 125 330 42 42 04

4 137 137 278 14 135 14 4% 125 425 338 T 42° 42 64

25 137 137 299 14 4 14 35 125 125 M7 42 42 84

35 137 137 399 14 © 14 29 125 125 307 42 42 @4

Mil 2 - Miller 2, Expected Commercial Operation 5-1-85, “Expected Capacity": 66!
Mil 3 - Miller 3, Expected Cosmercial Operation 5-1-89, "Expected Capacity": G666MN

Mil 4 - Miller 4, Expected Commercial Operation 5-1-91, “Expected Capacity": 666Md -

SCH 1 - Scherer 1, Actual

SCH1 BB - Buy-Back
gg% il Sch:uur .i.ktxpocm Commercial Operation 2-1-84,"Expected Capacity”: 808Md

- y-Bac .
SCH3 - Scherer 3, Expected Commercial Operation 1-1-87,"Expected Capacity": 808Md

SCH4 - Scherer 4, Expected Commercial Operation 2-1-89, "Expected Capacity"s

Commercial Operation 3-19-82,"Expected Capacity®; 808MW

Danl - Danfel 1, Actual Commercial Operation 9-6-77, “Expected Capacity®: 512
Dan2 - Danfel 2, Actual Commercial Operation 6-1-81, "Expected Capacity”: 606M4

*Expected Capacity®: 666Md  (2) In the event Gulf Power Company does not

TOTAL
SALES

700
700

700
700
700
700

700
700

700
700
700

700

.purchase a 25% interest in Scherer 3 and 4,
or in the event Gulf purchases a different

percentage interest, the allocations of
Scherer 3 and 4 between Georgia Power Company

and Gulf Power Company shall be adjusted

accordingly.

160186-Staff-POD-57-279



YEAR

1984

1983

1986

1907

1960

19a9

1990

1998

1992
1993
1994

1995

Notes:

JAN-HAY
JUN-DEC
JAN

FEB-APR
HAY

JUN-DEC
JAN-HAY

ALABANA POMER CONPANY
CAPC )

v

MLOCATION OF EXPECTED CAPACITY -

'FOR UNIT POVER SALES TO GSU

L
GEORGTA POWER COMPANY
AT * T Y

GULF POUER CONPANY.  NISSISSIPPI PONER CONPANY
ey e -

JUN-DEC .

JAN-APR
L3
JUN-DEC

JAN-NAY
JUN-DEC

JAN-NHAY
JUN-DEC

JAN-HAY
JUN-DEC

JAN-HAY
JUN-DEC

M) 2 - Miller 2, Expected Commercial Operation §-1-85,
il 3 - Miller 3. Expected Cosmercial GOperation 5-1-89,
MHil 4 - Miller 4, Expected Commercial
SCH 1 - Scherer 1, Actual

(V) WY ) - Niller 1, Actual Commercial Operation 10-12-78,

SRS memmeek e e B e %
' : : . , ' (182) (182)

w8 ’m"&w“}mg ’nul‘huﬂcn"'cec m“‘m&’mu SCHA GULF
f 2 3 4 TT 9.4 BP 0.4 BB 75, 75, VOV  S0.. 0. 25. 23. VOV
106 106 1 62 ‘11 1es 209 33 34 &9
106 106 41 82 1 105 . fo209 3B 34 4
63 @v 172 9 2 9 W BT 21 54
a2 114 193 TS BT B o192 43 42 es
90 111 209 165 1 e - 1 A3 42 s
70 114 192 12 42 12 80° 403 . 217 A4 A3 33 122
70 114 192 12 &2 12 69 403 217 44 43 35 122
103 114 217 12 54 132 TP 104 - 260 9 I I 13
1S 137 252 149 60 14 123 - - 302 D 46 42 136
123 V37 249 14 39 14 @0 9135 203 33 52 42 147
133 137 2710 4443 44 T3 @3 ‘2m3. 53 32 42 147
82 137 29 14 43 14 T4 125 125 397 T 42 42 64
82 137 219 14 43 14 4 123 125 397 42 42 04

192 137 239 435 49 64 125 (23 I - a2 a2 &

12 137 249 147 29 14 40 125 125 367 A2 42 o4

130 137 200 1420 14 30 123135 349 42 42 o4

4 137 37 278. 14 43 - 14 45 123 ‘135 338 42 - 42 04
4 137 137 270 . 14 13 14 45 123 423 330 42° 42 04

© 23 437 137 299 64 4 14 33 125 125 N7 2 42 e
as 137 137 Iw 1" " _“ao 129 123 307 42 42 o

SCH1 88 ~ Buy-Back

SCH2

SCH3 ~ Scherer 3, Expected Commercisl Operation 3-1-87,%Enpected Capacity®s

Cosmercial

ration 6-1-91, “Expected Capacity”:

*Expected Capacity®: G66GM
“Expected Capacity"; 666Md
“Expected Capacity®s G66M

ration 3+19-82,"Expected Capacity™: 803N

SCH2 - Sch:urcr af.ktxmm Commercial Operation 2-1-84,"Expected Cappcity®: 808M
y-Bac ’ TP

SCH4 - Scherer 4, Expected Commercis) Operatfon 2-1-89, “Expected Cancity'a 808M4

Danl - Danfel 1, Actual Commercial Operatfon 9-6-77, "Expected Capac
Dan2 - Danfel 2, Actual Commercial Operation 6-1-81, "Expected Capacity®:

y°t s12md
606

EXHIBIV A

Amendment No. 2

{2) In the event Gulf Power
.purchase a 25% interest in
or in the event Gulf purchases s different
g:rcmuoa interest, the allocations of

herer 3 and 4 between Georgla Power Company

and Gulf Power

accordingly.

Company shall be adjusted

160186-Staff-POD-57-280

e
pandDand s
5e. 5. 10T
e 0 16

@ 0 14

T 6.0

5 15 30

15 15 3
" |

9 9

L 2 )

19 10

0

19 10

ny dogs not

ToTAL
sLES

®
]
]

460 i
400 . i
460 )

500
600
600

. 700
760

700
700

100

700
700

700

700
700

700
° @

herer 3 and 4,





